- Pro forma adjustment to record the closing of the Initial April Notes needed to close the CSI Acquisition; and

 - Pro forma adjustment to record the effect of amortization and interest associated with the recognition of the CSI Acquisition and the Notes (as defined below).

The adjustments to fair value and the other estimates reflected in the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements may be materially
different from those reflected in the Company’s consolidated financial statements subsequent to the closing of the CSI Acquisition. In addition, the unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements do not purport to project the future financial position or results of operations.

These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements also do not include any integration costs the Company may incur related to the CSI Acquisition.

8

DATAVAULT AI, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2024

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

  DVLT   CSI
Entity

Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,330  $ 191  $ 4,515  A  $ (7,691)  B  $ 345
Accounts receivable   349   545   -   (545)  B   349
Unbilled receivable   -   129   -   -   129
Inventories   1,618   115   -   -   1,733
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,142   121   -   -   1,263

Total current assets   6,439   1,101   4,515   (8,236)   3,819
Property and equipment, net   58   2,904   -   -   2,962
Intangible assets and goodwill   92,575   -   29,897  B   122,472
ROU asset   -   711   -   -   711
Deposit for business combination   1,000   -   -   -   1,000
Other assets   553   135   -   -   688

Total assets  $ 100,625  $ 4,850  $ 4,515   $ 21,661   $ 131,651

Liabilities, Convertible Redeemable Preferred Stock and
Stockholders’ Equity / (Deficit)

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 2,779  $ 445  $ -   $ -   $ 3,224
Current Portion of Long Term Debt   -   1,183   -   (1,183)  C   -
Line of credit   -   1,750   -   (1,750)  C   -
Accrued liabilities   1,334   -   -   1,334
Accrued expenses   -   2,757   -   -   2,757
Customer deposits   -   178   -   -   178
Operating lease obligation   -   334   -   -   334
Loan from shareholder   -   1,033   (1,033)  C   -

Total current liabilities   4,113   7,680   -   (3,966)   7,827
Loan payable, net of current   -   -   15,000  B   15,000
Convertible note payable, net, related party   9,569   -   -   -   9,569
Senior secured 10% original issue discount convertible notes   4,515  A   4,515
Capital lease obligation   -   -   -   -   -
Operating Lease Obligations, net of Current   -   377   -   -   377
Warrant liabilities   664   -   -   -   664
Other liabilities   553   -   -   -   553

Total liabilities   14,899   8,057   4,515   11,034   38,505

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ Equity / (Deficit):
Common stock, par value $0.0001; 300,000,000 shares

authorized;52,034,060 and 222,380 shares issued and
outstanding as of December 31, 2024 and December 31,
2023, respectively   5   -   -   -   5

Additional paid-in capital   384,172   4,160   3,260  B, D  391,592
Accumulated deficit   (298,451)   (7,024)   7,024  D   (298,451)
Less treasury stock   -   (343)   -   343  D   -

Total stockholders’ equity / (deficit)   85,726   (3,207)   -   10,627   93,146
Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock and stockholders’

equity / (deficit)  $ 100,625  $ 4,850  $ 4,515   $ 21,661   $ 131,651

9

DATAVAULT AI, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS PROFORMA
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024 (in thousands, except share and per share data)

  DVLT   CSI

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue, net  $ 2,674  $ 11,519  $ -   $ 14,193
Cost of revenue   2,298   8,352   -   10,650

Gross profit (deficit)   376   3,167   -   3,543
Operating Expenses:
Research and development   7,818   7,818
Sales and marketing   3,974   1,078   -   5,052
General and administrative   9,722   1,610   -   11,332
Depreciation expense and amortization   -   1,008   2,990  E   3,998

Total operating expenses   21,514   3,696   2,990   28,200
Loss from operations   (21,138)   (529)   (2,990)   (24,657)

Interest (expense) income, net   (1,272)   (353)   (1,326)  F   (2,951)
Decrease (increase) in fair value of warrant liabilities   (29,120)   -   -   (29,120)
Other income (expense), net   —   1,000   -   1,000
Other income (expense), net   121   (276)   -   (155)

Loss before provision for income taxes   (51,409)   (158)   (4,316)   (55,883)
Provision for income taxes   -   -   -   -
Net loss   (51,409)   (158)   (4,316)   (55,883)

Deemed dividend on conversion of Series B preferred for common stock and repurchase
of Series B preferred stock   (5,842)   (5,842)

Deemed dividend on issuance of common stock and warrants in connection with
amendment to warrants to purchase common stock   (10,475)   (10,475)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (67,726)   $ (72,200)
Net loss per common share - basic and diluted  $ (16.14)   $ (4.88)
Weighted average number of common shares used in computing net loss per common

share   4,197,284   10,600,000 G   14,797,284

10

 NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED